

Civil No. H047705

In the Court of Appeal, State of California

SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

WILLIAM HOBBS et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal From the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Monterey. Case No. 18CV002411
Honorable Lydia M. Villarreal, Judge Presiding

**CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE'S CROSS-APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF**

*DAVID C. LAREDO
State Bar No. 66532
DE LAY & LAREDO
606 Forest Avenue
Pacific Grove, CA 93950
Telephone: (831) 646-1502
Facsimile: (831) 646-0377
Email: dave@laredolaw.net

DAVID J. RUDERMAN
State Bar No. 245989
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH
& WHATLEY, PC**
420 Sierra College Dr., Ste. 140
Grass Valley, CA 95945-5091
Telephone: (530) 432-7357
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356
Email: druderman@chwlaw.us

Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents, and Cross-Appellants
City of Pacific Grove et al.

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. ARGUMENT 8

 A. THE COASTAL ACT CLAIM IS MOOT
 BECAUSE ORDINANCE 18-005 COMPLIES
 WITH THE CITY’S CERTIFIED LOCAL
 COASTAL PROGRAM..... 8

 B. THE CITY’S RESTRICTIONS ON SHORT-TERM
 RENTALS DID NOT REQUIRE COMMISSION
 APPROVAL 13

 1. Ordinance 18-005 Did Not Modify the City’s
 1989 Land Use Plan..... 13

 2. Ordinance 18-005 is Not “Development” Under
 the Coastal Act..... 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
State Cases	
<i>Barenborg v. Sigma Alpha Epsilon Fraternity</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 70	18
<i>Brown v. Goldstein</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 418	18
<i>Citizens for South Bay Coastal Access v. City of San Diego</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 295	12
<i>City of Dana Point v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 170	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Whittier v. Walnut Properties, Inc.</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 633	11
<i>Consumer Watchdog v. Department of Managed Health Care</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 862	11
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1312	13
<i>Cucamongans United for Reasonable Expansion v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 473	9
<i>Greenfield v. Mandalay Shores Community Association</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 896	20, 21
<i>Holden v. City of San Diego</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 404	14
<i>Hubbard v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 119	9
<i>Kracke v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 1089	7, 21, 22
<i>Ross v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 900	14, 15

San Luis Obispo Local Agency Formation Commission v. City of Pismo Beach
(2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 595 20

Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC
(2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 238 20, 21

Torres v. City of Montebello
(2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 382 11

Yost v. Thomas
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 561 14

State Statutes

Pub. Resources Code, § 30108.6 9, 11, 14

Pub. Resources Code, § 30510 11

Pub. Resources Code, § 30513 14

Pub. Resources Code, § 30600.5, subd.(c) 12

Pub. Resources Code, § 30625 19

State Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., title 14, § 13542, subd.(c) 14

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1) 24

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115(a) 21

Other Authorities

Pacific Grove Mun. Code, § 23.90.220, subd.(c)(8) 9, 12, 22
Pacific Grove Mun. Code, § 23.90.220, subd. (c)(8)(A) 22
